# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3403119

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SHIELDIP, INC.	05/23/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IP SOFTWARE AUTHENTICATION SERVICES LLC		
Street Address:	601 KING STREET		
City:	ALEXANDRIA		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22134		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60377580
Patent Number:	8327453
Patent Number:	7406593
Patent Number:	7991995
PCT Number:	US2003013644
Patent Number:	6889209
Patent Number:	7747873
PCT Number:	US2001044971
Patent Number:	7287159
Patent Number:	6697948
PCT Number:	US2000011821
Patent Number:	7073197
Patent Number:	7131144

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9783410036

Email: rhonda.scherer@hbsr.com
Correspondent Name: GIOVANNA H. FESSENDEN

Address Line 1: HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.

PATENT

503356497 REEL: 035931 FRAME: 0448

Address Line 2: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133
Address Line 4: CONCORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2645.0000-000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RHONDA M. SCHERER

SIGNATURE: /Rhonda M. Scherer/

06/18/2015

## **Total Attachments: 5**

**DATE SIGNED:** 

source=26450000000Assignment#page1.tif source=26450000000Assignment#page2.tif source=26450000000Assignment#page3.tif source=26450000000Assignment#page4.tif source=26450000000Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035931 FRAME: 0449

Exhibit B

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ShieldIP, Inc., a corporation formed under Delaware law, with an address at c/o Yossi Beinart, 36 Feierberg Street, Tel Aviv, Israel 6382733 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto IP Software Authentication Services LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 601 King Street, Alexandria, VA 22134 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest of Assignor that exist today in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the attached Schedule 1 and all provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents owned by Assignor (the "*Patents*");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding brought on any of the Patents and any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (e), or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the

PATENT REEL: 035931 FRAME: 0450 Productions of Industrial Projects. The International Papers Companies Design of the Assessment Companies Court Assessment of Contractions

- - (1) damages,

  - Company of the remedies of any kind

NATIONAL CONTRACTOR AND STREET OF STREET, MADE

ANNEWS

Sheddif, Inc.

Name

les:

Suggestion of St. St. be all exists.

PATENT

REEL: 035931 FRAME: 0451

# ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 284, S.C. \$1746

The state of the second st

- I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called open to do so
- 2. You denote presently known to necropy well to me on the basis of satisfactory cyclence (and appeared before one on May 2.774 to execute the above Assignment of Pagest Repair on Nebula 5 Sheld Pagest.
- Yossi Beinart subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Shield P. Inc.

EXECUTED on No. 1 2014

Print Name

PATENT

REEL: 035931 FRAME: 0452

# Schedule 1

Patent No. (App. No.)	Country	Issue Date (App. Date)	Title of Patent
(60/377,580)	US	(5/2/2002)	Method and apparatus for protecting information and privacy
8,327,453 (12/768,308)	US	12/4/2012 (4/27/2010)	Method and apparatus for protecting information and privacy
7,406,593 (10/429,218)	US	7/29/2008 (5/2/2003)	Method and apparatus for protecting information and privacy
7,991,995 (12/143,485)	US	8/2/2001 (6/20/2008)	Method and apparatus for protecting information and privacy
PCT/US03/13644	PCT	(5/12003)	Method and apparatus for protecting information and privacy
6,889,209 (09/706,074)	US	5/3/2005 (11/3/2000)	Method and apparatus for protecting information and privacy
7,747,873 (11/072,696)	US	6/29/2010 (3/4/2005)	Method and apparatus for protecting information and privacy
PCT/US01/44971	PCT	(11/1/2001)	Method and apparatus for protecting information and privacy
7,287,159 (10/815,985)	US	10/23/2007 (4/1/2004)	Detection and identification methods for software
6,697,948 (09/305,572)	US	2/24/2004 (5/5/1999)	Methods and apparatus for protecting information
PCT/US00/11821	PCT	(11/30/2000)	Methods and apparatus for protecting information
7,073,197 (10/737,079)	US	7/4/2006 (12/16/2003)	Methods and apparatus for protecting information
7,131,144 (10/737,077)	US	10/31/2006 (12/16/2003)	Methods and apparatus for protecting information

ge 4 PATENT REEL: 035931 FRAME: 0453

Patent No. (App. No.)	i i ammer	Issue Date (App. Date)	Title of Patent
(03747638.9) <sup>2</sup>	EPO		Method and apparatus for
			protecting information and
			privacy

**RECORDED: 06/18/2015** 

Page 5

PATENT REEL: 035931 FRAME: 0454

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Application withdrawn.